Form PTO-1594 (Rev. 06/04)
OMB Collection 0651-0027 (exp. 6/30/2005)

PEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE as Patent and Trademark Office

BCT 1 3 20 ERITS TRADEV RECORI

20061012

Name of conveying party(ies)/Execution Date(s):  FETCO HOME DECOR, INC.  Individual(s) Association General Partnership Limited Partnership Corporation-State Delaware Other itizenship (see guidelines) USA execution Date(s) June 28, 2004  Iditional names of conveying parties attached? Yes x No  Nature of conveyance: Assignment Merger Security Agreement Change of Name Other Other Other	Additional names, addresses, or citizenship attached?  Name: Patriarch Partners Agency Services, LLC  Internal Address: Suite 700  Street Address: 112 South Tryon Street  City: Charlotte  State: North Carolina  Country: USA Zip: 28284  Association Citizenship  General Partnership Citizenship  Limited Partnership Citizenship  Corporation Citizenship  X Other LLC Citizenship USA  If assignee is not domiciled in the United States, a domestic representative designation is attached: Yes X N  (Designations must be a separate document from assignme)
FETCO HOME DECOR, INC.  Individual(s) Association General Partnership Limited Partnership Corporation-State Delaware Other itizenship (see guidelines) USA secution Date(s) June 28, 2004 ditional names of conveying parties attached? Yes x No Nature of conveyance: Assignment Merger Security Agreement Change of Name Other	Additional names, addresses, or citizenship attached?  Name: Patriarch Partners Agency Services, LLC  Internal Address: Suite 700  Street Address: 112 South Tryon Street  City: Charlotte  State: North Carolina  Country: USA Zip: 28284  Association Citizenship  General Partnership Citizenship  Limited Partnership Citizenship  Corporation Citizenship  X Other LLC Citizenship USA  If assignee is not domiciled in the United States, a domestic representative designation is attached: Yes X N (Designations must be a separate document from assignment)
Individual(s) Association General Partnership Limited Partnership Corporation-State Delaware Other itizenship (see guidelines) USA xecution Date(s) June 28, 2004 Iditional names of conveying parties attached? Yes x No Nature of conveyance: Assignment Merger Security Agreement Change of Name Other	Internal Address: Suite 700  Street Address: 112 South Tryon Street City: Charlotte  State: North Carolina  Country: USA Zip: 28284  Association Citizenship General Partnership Citizenship Limited Partnership Citizenship Corporation Citizenship X Other LLC Citizenship USA  If assignee is not domiciled in the United States, a domestic representative designation is attached: Yes X N (Designations must be a separate document from assignment)
General Partnership Limited Partnership  Corporation-State Delaware  Other  itizenship (see guidelines) USA  execution Date(s) June 28, 2004  ditional names of conveying parties attached? Yes X No  Nature of conveyance:  Assignment Merger  Security Agreement Change of Name  Other	Street Address: 112 South Tryon Street  City: Charlotte  State: North Carolina  Country: USA Zip: 28284  Association Citizenship  General Partnership Citizenship  Limited Partnership Citizenship  Corporation Citizenship  X Other LLC Citizenship USA  If assignee is not domiciled in the United States, a domestic representative designation is attached: Yes X N  (Designations must be a separate document from assignment)
Corporation-State Delaware  Other itizenship (see guidelines) USA  xecution Date(s) June 28, 2004  ditional names of conveying parties attached? Yes X No  Nature of conveyance: Assignment Merger  Security Agreement Change of Name  Other	City: Charlotte  State: North Carolina  Country: USA Zip: 28284  Association Citizenship General Partnership Citizenship Limited Partnership Citizenship Corporation Citizenship X Other LLC Citizenship USA  If assignee is not domiciled in the United States, a domestic representative designation is attached: Yes X N (Designations must be a separate document from assignment)
itizenship (see guidelines) USA  xecution Date(s) June 28, 2004  ditional names of conveying parties attached? Yes No  Nature of conveyance: Assignment Merger  Security Agreement Change of Name  Other	State: North Carolina  Country: USA Zip: 28284  Association Citizenship General Partnership Citizenship Limited Partnership Citizenship Corporation Citizenship X Other LLC Citizenship USA  If assignee is not domiciled in the United States, a domestic representative designation is attached: Yes X N (Designations must be a separate document from assignm
Assignment  Security Agreement  Other  June 28, 2004  Mature of conveying parties attached? Yes x No  Nature of conveyance:  Merger  Change of Name	Association Citizenship General Partnership Citizenship Limited Partnership Citizenship Corporation Citizenship  X Other LLC Citizenship USA If assignee is not domiciled in the United States, a domestic representative designation is attached: Yes X N (Designations must be a separate document from assignm
Nature of conveying parties attached? Yes x No  Nature of conveyance:  Assignment Merger  Security Agreement Change of Name  Other	General Partnership Citizenship Limited Partnership Citizenship Corporation Citizenship  X Other LLC Citizenship USA If assignee is not domiciled in the United States, a domestic representative designation is attached: Yes  (Designations must be a separate document from assignm
Assignment Merger  Security Agreement Change of Name  Other	Corporation Citizenship  X Other LLC Citizenship USA  If assignee is not domiciled in the United States, a domestic representative designation is attached: Yes X N (Designations must be a separate document from assignm
Security Agreement Change of Name Other	X Other LLC   Citizenship USA
Other	representative designation is attached: Yes X N (Designations must be a separate document from assignm
Application number(s) or registration number(s) and	
Trademark Application No.(s)  Identification or Description of Trademark(s) (and Filing SEE SCHEDULE A TO AMENDED AND RESTATED TRADE	
Name & address of party to whom correspondence oncerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and registrations involved:
ernal Address: c/o CSC	7. Total fee (37 CFR 2.6(b)(6) & 3.41) \$ 340.
reet Address: 80 State Street, 6th Floor	Authorized to be charged by credit card  Authorized to be charged to deposit account  Enclosed
y:Albany	8. Payment Information:
	a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers Expiration Date
x Number:	b. Deposit Account Number Authorized User Name
	October 2, 2004
00000169 2308/36 Signature	Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and document:
	Name & address of party to whom correspondence incerning document should be mailed:  Imagin  I

# SCHEDULE A TO AMENDED AND RESTATED TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT

# TRADEMARKS, TRADEMARK REGISTRATION, SERVICE MARKS

### 1. Owned

<u>Trademark</u>	Registration Number	Registration <u>Date</u>	Expiration <u>Date</u>
Beacon Hill	2,308,236	January 18, 2000	January 18, 2006
Children's Corner &	2,314,015		
Design		February 1, 2000	February 1, 2006
Cornici Milano	2,371,933	August 1, 2000	August 1, 2008
Fetco International	1,882,142	March 7, 1995	March 7, 2005
Serenade	2,500,751	October 23, 2001	October 23, 2007
Studio 84	2,142,667	March 10, 1998	Expired: March 10, 2004
STUDIO EIGHTY			Expired: March 17, 2004
FOUR and design	2,144,717	March 17, 1998	
STUDIO EIGHTY-		July 21, 1998	To Expire: July 21, 2004
FOUR and design	2,174,702		
Union Square	2,582,757	June 18, 2002	June 18, 2008
Viewpoints	2,494,784	October 2, 2001	October 2, 2007
Vintage Woods	2,525,666	January 1, 2002	January 1, 2008
Fetco Home Decor	2,738,480	July 15, 2003	Renewal Date: July 15, 2009
Fetco	2,668,819	December 31, 2002	Renewal Date: December 31, 2008

Trademark Application	Application/Serial Number	Application <u>Date</u>
None		

### 2. Licensed

<u>Trademark</u>	Registration <u>Number</u>	Registration <u>Date</u>	Expiration <u>Date</u>	<u>Licensor</u>
Warren Kimble ®			December 31, 2001, subject to annual renewal unless either party opts out with 90	Warren Kimble (Courtney Davis)

14

### Execution

<u>Trademark</u>	Registration <u>Number</u>	Registration <u>Date</u>	Expiration <u>Date</u>	<u>Licensor</u>
			days notice prior to the expiration of the current term	
"Country Living" – license to manufacture and sell certain products using the "Country Living" name, logo and trade dress.				Hearst Magazines
"Trading Spaces" and "TLC" related trademarks and images pursuant to a retail licensing agreement with Discovery Licensing, Inc.				Discovery Licensing, Inc.

Trademark <u>Application</u>	Application/Serial <u>Number</u>	Application <u>Date</u>
None		

[Remainder of page intentionally left blank]

15

## EXHIBIT A TO AMENDED AND RESTATED TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT

FOR VALUABLE CONSIDERATION, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the undersigned hereby grants, assigns, transfers, conveys, and sets over to Agency Services, LLC its entire right, title, and interest in and to the Trademarks listed on Schedule A hereto and to all goodwill of

TRADEMARK REEL: 003066 FRAME: 0322

**RECORDED: 10/13/2004**